
King Edward VII Unappropriated Revenue Die Proofs

The following eight lots are die proofs in black on glazed cards (approx. 91 x 60mm unless stated). All are superb.

1206 P 1s., without markings. Ex Marcus Samuel. £80-£100

1207 P 1s.6d., dated “12 FEB. 02” in blue and stamped “AFTER/HARDENING”. Ex Marcus Samuel. £80-£100

1208 P 2s.6d., dated “19 JUL 02” in blue and stamped “AFTER/HARDENING”. Ex Marcus Samuel. £80-£100

1209 P 3s., dated “19 APR 02” in blue and stamped “AFTER/HARDENING”. Ex Marcus Samuel. £80-£100

1210 P 4s., dated “23 JUN 02” in blue and stamped “AFTER/HARDENING”. Ex Marcus Samuel. £80-£100

1211 P 8s., dated “6 DEC. 02” in blue and stamped “AFTER/HARDENING”. Ex Marcus Samuel. £80-£100

1212 P 10s. on card (40 x 47mm), without marking. £80-£100

1213 P 15s., dated “24 OCT. 02” in blue and stamped “AFTER/HARDENING”. Ex Marcus Samuel. Photo on page 116.

£80-£100

1902–10 De La Rue

1214 + P ½d. blue-green and 1d. scarlet imperforate plate proofs on poor quality buff paper, marginal blocks of four from

the left of the sheet, also a misperforated 1911 Harrison perf. 14 1d. mint. (9). £120-£150

1215 ★ ½d. yellowish-green, a grossly misperforated example, lightly mounted mint, folded between ‘stamps’. S.G. 218var.

Photo on page 116. £120-£150

1216 ★ ½d. yellowish-green, an upper right corner marginal example with a large unprinted portion due to a paper fold,

the unprinted portion appearing on the gummed side, a few bunted perfs. and album page offsets on gum,

otherwise fine. S.G. 218var. Photo on page 117. £120-£150

1217 ✪ 1d. scarlet, an unmounted mint vertical pair, marginal from the foot of the sheet, showing fine part and large part

offsets on the gummed side, gum faintly toned, otherwise fine. S.G. 219var. Photo on page 117. £80-£100

1218 ✪ 1d. scarlet showing an unusual printing omission at lower left, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 219var. Photo on 

page 117. £80-£100

1219 ★ 1d. scarlet dramatically misperforated, very fine mint. S.G. 219var. Photo on page 117. £80-£100

1220 ★ 1d. scarlet with an unprinted vertical band (about 20%) at left, fine mint with slightly shiny gum. Photo on 

page 117. £50-£60

1221 ✉ 1d. scarlet vertical (2), horizontal, and diagonal bisects used on separate 1904–08 covers and cards, two apparently

accepted by the Post Office, the others with due markings, also 1904 (March) envelope bearing about ¼ of a 1d.,

not accepted and charged due. (5 items). £400-£500

1222 P 1d. scarlet on buff imperforate plate proof marginal pair from the foot of the sheet, 1d. green imperforate 

marginal plate proof blocks of 4 (2, one double impression), very fine. (14). S.G. Spec. M5, cat. £560+. £150-£200

1223 ✪b 1d. bright scarlet, a vertical marginal block of six (2 x 3) from the left of the sheet, showing an exceptional offset on

the gummed side, complete on two stamps, about 95% on a third, partial on two and a tiny part on the last, fine

unmounted mint, usual gum wrinkles. S.G. 220var. Photo on page 117. £450-£500

1224 ❍+ 1s. dull green and carmine, a very fine used block of four with light oval registered d.s.’s, also a faded block with

“DUMBARTON” c.d.s.’s and 1911–13 Somerset House 1s. green and carmine block with c.d.s.’s and light additional

indistinct cancellations (one stamp with short perfs.). £80-£100

1225 ❍ £1 dull blue-green fine used with four part strikes of “CENTRAL TELEGRAPH-OFFICE/AU 29/04” c.d.s’s, a few perfs.

just blunted. S.G. 266. Photo on page 117. £150-£180
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1910 Unissued 2d. Tyrian Plum

1226 ★ 1910 De La Rue unissued 2d. Tyrian Plum, a fine mint example of this great rarity, a key stamp of Great Britain
philately, of which very few exist in private hands. R.P.S. certificate (1992) states ‘some surface mark’ - this is to
the left of the value tablet and we believe it to be a natural surface flaw. S.G. 266a, Spec. M14, cat. £60,000. Photo
on back cover and on page 117. £42,000-£45,000

1911 Harrison

1227 ✪ Perf. 14 ½d. dull yellow-green with a fine approx. 80% offset on the gummed side. SG. Spec. M3(1)var. Photo on

page 117. £70-£80

1228 ✪ Perf. 14 ½d. dull green, a much misperforated example, and 3d. greyish-purple on lemon plate 5 [R20/2] showing

broken scroll at upper right, fine unmounted mint. £100-£120

1229 ✪ Perf. 14 ½d. deep dull yellow-green with a fine complete offset on the gummed side. SG. Spec. M3(2)var. Photo on

page 117. £100-£120

1230 ★ Perf. 14 ½d. dull green, a much misperforated example, fine mint (one perf. blunted at top). S.G. 268var. Photo on

page 117. £60-£70

1231 ✪b Perf. 14 ½d. dull green plate 63b, a fine unmounted mint “A 11” control block of six [R19/1–20/3], each stamp with

cross on crown almost missing. R.P.S. certificate (1987). S.G. Spec. M3(2)l. Photo on page 117. £350-£400

1232 ★b Perf. 15 x 14 2½d. dull blue, a mainly very fine mint block of 18 (6 x 3) from the right of the sheet, the third stamp

in the top row with unprinted line appearing as a plate crack but probably due to foreign matter adherence, lower

two rows unmounted, a few bends or gum creases and three with small tone spots on gum. S.G. 284. £150-£200

1233 ★b Perf. 15 x 14 3d. purple on lemon, a very fine mint marginal block of 16 (4 x 4) from the top of the sheet, 14 stamps

unmounted, centred to top. S.G. 285, Spec. M22, cat. £1,210. £200-£250

1234 ✪ Perf. 15 x 14 3d. dull reddish-purple on lemon, a vertical pair, the upper stamp an excellent example of the R9/12

frame broken at right, fine unmounted mint. S.G. Spec. M22(4)/e. Photo on page 117. £150-£180

1235 ✪ Perf. 15 x 14 3d. grey on lemon, an exceptionally fine and fresh unmounted mint example. R.P.S. certificate
(1991). S.G. 285a, Spec. M22(3). Photo on page 117. £2,000-£2,500

1911–13 Somerset House

1236 ✉ 2d. plate D4 [R5/9] deformed tablet variety very fine used on 1911 (Nov.) 1½d. + 4d. s.t.o. envelope to Leipzig with

“LONDON & FOLKESTONE S.C.” c.d.s’s, unusual and rare. Photo on page 118. £400-£500

1237 ✪b 7d. slate grey an unmounted mint marginal block of twenty four (4 x 6) from the foot of the sheet, some perf.

separation and minor creases, though the majority of the stamps are fine and fresh, also Inland Revenue 1867-81

1d. purple mint block of ten (faults). £80-£100

1238 ❍+ 1s. dark green and scarlet, a very fine used block of four with “43 FLEET ST. B.O./26 JY/11” c.d.s.’s. S.G. 312, Spec.

M47(1), cat. £240+. £100-£120

1239 ★ £1 deep green, a superb mint SE corner single, top pane, plate 1b with date dot in marginal rule. S.G. 320, Spec.
M56, cat. £1,800. Photo on page 117. £700-£800

1240 ❍ £1 deep green most attractive with neat “GUERNSEY/MY 2/12” c.d.s., small crease at top not detracting from 

appearance, otherwise fine. S.G. 320, cat. £700. Photo on page 117. £120-£150

King George V

1241 ‘Coats of Arms’ essays, 1d. small format essays in black & green, & 1d. large format in red & blue, imperforate on

ungummed white wove paper, the red thinned, otherwise mainly fine, these are believed to be early photogravure

essays (circa 1914) by The Rembrandt Intaglio Printing Co. Ltd., Lancaster. (4). Photo on page 117. £100-£120

1242 ★ 1911–35 mint selection in slightly varied condition incl. 1912–24 ½d. to 1s., 1913 multiple cypher ½d. and 1d., 1924

and 1925 Wembley sets, 1929 P.U.C. wmk. sideways ½d. to 1½d., etc. (79) £350-£400

1243 1912–24 selection comprising 1912 die 2 watermark multiple cypher ½d. and 1d. imperforate pairs fine mint,

1912–24 ½d. imperforate pair overprinted “SPECIMEN” type 26, ½d. bright yellow-green pair with R.P.S. certificate

(1992) stating ‘very deep shade’ fine unmounted mint, and 1½d. plate 15 R15/11-12 marginal pair with [12]

“PENCF” error fine mint. (10). £150-£200
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1911–12 Downey Heads

1244 A bromide of the original photograph by W. & D. Downey, the King in Admirals uniform, very scarce. Photo on
page 117. £800-£900

1245 - another example of this very scarce bromide. Photo on page 117. £800-£900

1246 P Die proof of head stage 2a with die now part cleared into a square, in red on fine wove paper (106 x 166mm),

slight tone spots on reverse not detracting, very fine. This die was used by Hentschel & Co. to insert in Mackennal’s

sketch die frame and used for making blocks to print colour essays. This die was used by Hentschel & Co. to insert

in Mackennal’s sketch die frame and used for making blocks to print colour essays.S.G. Spec. vol. 2, page 140, cat.

from £1,800. Photo on page 117. £600-£700

1247 E 1910 Hentschel zinc block essays for colour only: 1d. in red on wove paper (40 x 39mm), inscribed ‘Red’ in ink,

very fine. Photo on page 117. £350-£400

1248 P 1911 die 1A ½d. die proof without value and with reversed “2” engraved above design (small dot after “2”),
in bright pink on proof paper (100 x 124mm), very fine. S.G. Spec. vol. 2, page 149, cat. £1,800. Photo on 

page 118. £500-£600

1249 1911–12 ½d., an exceptional mainly very fine mint or unmounted mint reference collection, with virtually all the

S.G. Spec. listed shades for N1 to N6, incl. multiples, varieties incl. 1912 die 2 wmk. crown ½d. pair without 

control, four with no cross on crown, 1912 die 2 wmk. multiple cypher ½d. imperforate, etc. (130§). £600-£700

1250 ❍ 1911–12 ½d. and 1d. mainly fine used collection inc. 1911 die 1A wmk. crown 1d. on first day cover, good range of

shades, no cross varieties, etc. (90§). £80-£100

1251 ✉ 1911 die 1A watermark crown ½d. and 1d. strips of three used on first day of issued on KE VII 1d. postal stationery

envelopes sent locally in Wimbledon, exceptionally fine. Photo on page 118. £250-£300

1252 ✉ 1911 die 1A watermark crown ½d. green used on first day of issue on Downey ½d. postcard from Eastbourne to

Switzerland, very fine. Photo on page 118. £100-£120

1253 ✪ + 1911 die 1A watermark crown ½d. bluish-green in a very fine and fresh unmounted mint marginal block of four.

Photocopy of R.P.S. certificate (2003) for larger multiple from which this was taken. S.G. 323, Spec. N1(4), cat.

£1,600+. Photo on page 118. £400-£500

1254 ★ + 1911 die 1A watermark crown ½d. bluish-green, a very fine and fresh unmounted mint marginal block of four.

R.P.S. certificate (1986). S.G. 323, Spec. N1(4), Cat. £1,600+. Photo on page 118. £400-£500

1255 ✉ 1911 die 1A watermark crown ½d. green error perf. 14, fine used with “GT YARMOUTH/AU 21/11” c.d.s. on p.p.c.

of Britannia Pier (the card with some imperfections), very scarce and underrated. S.G. 322a. Photo on page 118.

£300-£350

1256 ✪ 1911 die 1A watermark crown ½d. bluish-green, five examples incl. a strip, used on 1911 (Sept.) envelope from

New Milton to Bavaria, re-directed to London, fine. B.P.A. certificate (1988). S.G. 323, cat. £900+. Photo on 

page 118. £300-£320

1257 ★b 1912 die 1B watermark crown ½d. bluish-green, a very fine and fresh mint booklet pane of six (lacking selvedge),

one stamp a little heavily mounted, lower three stamps unmounted. R.P.S. certificate (1988). S.G. 326, Spec. N2(8),

Cat. £1,230+. Photo on page 118. £300-£350

1258 ★ + 1912 die 1B watermark crown ½d. bluish-green with watermark inverted in a very fine and fresh mint block of

four, three stamps unmounted. R.P.S. certificate (2001) for booklet pane from which this comes. S.G. 326Wi, Spec.

N2(8)a, cat. £910++. Photo on page 118. £450-£500

1259 1911–12 1d., an exceptional mainly very fine mint or unmounted mint reference collection, incl. trials with 1911

die 1A paper trial in carmine on thick chalk surfaced paper (unmounted), 1912 die 1B imperforate plate proof on

gummed chalky paper without wmk., 1911 die 2 1d. scarlet paper trial imperforate marginal, virtually all the S.G.

Spec. listed shades for N7 to N13, incl. 1911 die 1A wmk. crown 1d. rose-pink (4), 1912 die 1B wmk. crown 1d. rose-

pink (3), 1912 die 1B wmk. crown (booklet stamps) 1d aniline scarlet (2), 1912 die 1B wmk. simple cypher 1d. deep

bright scarlet (2), 1912 die 2 wmk. crown 1d. no cross on crown (2), 1912 die 2 wmk. simple cypher 1d. with wmk.

inverted, 1d. no cross on crown, 1912 die 2 wmk. multiple cypher 1d. wmk. sideways, 1d. imperforate, 1d. no cross

on crown (2), controls, etc. (210§). £1,000-£1,200
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1911–12 Downey Heads continued

1260 + P 1911 die 1B 1d. plate proof from Master die 1B, an imperforate top marginal block of four from lower pane 

showing marginal pillars, in carmine on special chalk surfaced paper without watermark, very fine and fresh with

gum. S.G. Spec. volume 2, page 164, cat. £1,000+. Photo on page 119. £200-£250

1261 ★ 1912 die 1B watermark crown 1d. aniline scarlet with watermark inverted, superb mint with full original gum.

R.P.S. certificate (1988). S.G. Spec. N9(4)a. Photo on page 118. £100-£120

1262 P 1911 (Oct. - Nov.) die 2 1d. brownish-carmine colour trial perf. 14.8 x 14 on gummed paper watermarked crown,

fine and fresh, slight offsets on gum. R.P.S. certificate (1988). S.G. cat. from £1,000. Photo on page 118. £300-£350

1263 P 1911 (Oct. - Nov.) die 2 1d. magenta-rose colour trial perf. 14.8 x 14 on gummed paper watermarked crown,
superb unmounted. Photo on page 118. £400-£500

1264 + S 1912 die 1B watermark simple cypher 1d. scarlet block of four overprinted “SPECIMEN” type 22, very fine and

fresh with gum, lower pair unmounted. S.G. Spec. N10s, cat. £1,200+. Photo on page 118. £400-£500

1265 ✪ 1912 die 2 watermark crown 1d. scarlet-vermilion plate 10a, control “B 12” (c) strip of three, exceptionally fine
and fresh unmounted mint (mounted in margin). B.P.A. certificate (1961) for original block of six, states ‘bright
scarlet-vermilion’. S.G. Spec. N11(6), cat. £4,200+. Photo on page 118. £1,500-£2,000

1266 ★ 1912 die 2 watermark crown 1d. scarlet-vermilion, an exceptionally fine mint “B 12” (c) control single, just the

barest trace of a hinge. R.P.S. certificate (1978). S.G. Spec. N11(6), cat. £750+. Photo on page 119. £300-£350

1267 1912 die 2 watermark simple cypher 1d. scarlet variety no cross on crown and broken frame, very fine and fresh

unmounted mint. S.G. 345a, var., Spec. N12g, unpriced. Photo on page 119. £100-£120

1268 ★ 1912 die 2 watermark multiple cypher ½d. deep green Somerset House printing control “B. 12”, perf. type 2A 

corner strip of three showing misperforation in sheet margin at left due to paper fold, very fine and fresh mint, rare.

R.P.S. certificate (2001). Photo on page 119. £1,500-£1,800

1269 1912 die 2 watermark simple cypher 1d. scarlet variety no cross on crown and broken frame, the top stamp of a

vertical pair, very fine and fresh unmounted mint. S.G. 350a, var., Spec. N13g, unpriced. Photo on page 119.

£120-£150

1912–24 Watermark Royal Cypher Issue

1270 ★ A fine mint selection (8) with R.P.S. certificates, incl. 2½d. deep bright blue (unmounted corner marginal), 4d. deep

grey-green, etc. £150-£180

1271 ½d. to 1s., a mainly mint accumulation sorted by collector into specialised shades in a stockbook, with values to 8d.

(8), 9d. agate (20), 9d. olive-green (V23 control copy), 10d. (10), 1s. (13), also various used. (100’s§). £800-£1,000

1272 ½d. to 1s. mainly good to fine mint collection of shades comprising ½d. (14), 1d. (12), 1½d. (15), 2d. (8), 2½d. (13),

3d. (11), 4d. (6), 5d. (5), 6d. (4, one perf. 14), 7d. (4), 8d. (3), 9d. agate (3), 9d. olive-green, 10d. (3) and 1s. (7), also

a few used. £250-£300

1273 ✪b 1d. pink, an exceptionally fine and fresh unmounted mint half pane of sixty (6 x 10) from the upper left corner
of the sheet, about seven stamps with gum creases, very rare, certainly the largest known multiple. R.P.S.
certificate (1995) for complete pane, states ‘Distinctive orange fluorescence - deep shade’. S.G. Spec. N16(10),
cat. £21,000+ (as singles). Photo on page 119. £8,000-£10,000

1274 ★ + 1d. pink, a very fine and fresh mint left marginal block of four, upper pair with faintest trace of a hinge, lower pair

unmounted. Photocopy of R.P.S. certificate (1995) for pane from which this comes, stating “Distinctive orange 

fluorescence - deep shade”. S.G. Spec. N16(10). Photo on page 119. £850-£900

1275 ✪ 1d. pale scarlet 1922 Somerset House experimental coil printing, a very fine and fresh unmounted mint vertical
pair, rare. S.G. Spec. N17A. Photo on page 119. £1,000-£1,200

1276 ✪ 2d. intense bright orange, an exceptionally fine and fresh unmounted mint “R 21” control example, excellent
colour. Photocopy of R.P.S. certificate (1977) for strip of three of which this is the centre stamp. S.G. Spec.
N19(9). Photo on page 119. £700-£800

1277 ★ 2d. intense bright orange, a superb mint “Q 21” control strip of three, perf. type 2, stunning colour, two stamps
unmounted. Brandon certificate (1997). S.G. N19(9). Photo on page 119. £3,000-£3,500
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1278 ★ 2½d. deep bright blue, a fine and fresh mint “T 22” control strip of three, control stamp with minor gum wrinkle,

some perfs. reinforced with hinge. Clear R.P.S. certificate (1995). S.G. Spec. N21(5). Photo on page 119.

£380-£400

1279 P 8d. black on yellow imperforate imprimatur pair, superb unmounted, from the single block of four sold at the
NPM auctions, no singles being offered. S.G. 390, Spec. N28(1). Photo on back cover & page 119. £3,000-£3,500

1280 ✪b 10d. turquoise-blue plate 3(b) (S.G. plate 2b) control “Q 21” quarter sheet of sixty (6 x 10), mainly fine and fresh

unmounted mint, usual gum bends or wrinkles and about seven stamps with traces of printing ink offsets on gum.

S.G. 394, Cat. £4,800. £500-£600

1281 ✪b 10d. turquoise-blue, the lower right quarter sheet of sixty (6 x 10) less two stamps at lower left, mainly fine and fresh

unmounted mint, four stamps creased and some perf. separation. S.G. 394, Cat. £4,720. £500-£600

1913–34 Seahorses

1913 Waterlow

1282 S 2s.6d. sepia-brown colour standard overprinted “SPECIMEN” type 29, fine and well centred with full original
gum, usual gum wrinkles and tiny corner perf. crease, very rare. S.G. Spec. N63t. Photo on page 120.

£800-£1,000

1283 S 10s. indigo colour standard overprinted “SPECIMEN” type 29, very fine and fresh with full original gum, very
rare, believed to be one of only three in private hands. B.P.A. certificate (1999). S.G. Spec. N69u. Photo back cover
and on page 120. £2,000-£2,500

1284 C P £1 Paper Trial (often mistakenly referred to as a colour trial) in an intense bright yellowish-green shade, on
gummed ‘Joynson Paper’ watermarked single cypher, the paper originally intended for this issue but rejected on
account of a tendency for the ink to spread along the paper fibres, overprinted “CANCELLED” type 24. A superb
unmounted rejoined top row of four (rejoined with hinges in sheet margin), a spectacular exhibition item.
S.G. Spec. vol. 2, page 323. Photo back cover and on page 120. £5,000-£6,000

1915–18 De La Rue

1285 ★b 2s.6d. deep yellow-brown, an exceptionally fine and fresh mint complete top row of four, stamps unmounted
except one with possibly the barest trace of a hinge, crease in sheet margin at upper left, stunning bright colour.
Ex Atkinson and Shaida. S.G. Spec. N64(1). Photo on page 120. £1,000-£1,200

1286 ★ + 2s.6d. yellow-brown with reversed watermark, the upper two rows of the sheet divided into two blocks of four
and rejoined with hinge in top margin, the watermark also misplaced with the cypher showing in the right sheet
margin and with full reversed “POSTAGE” in the top margin, stamps mainly very fine unmounted mint (two with
gum crease), spectacular exhibition item. Right block with B.P.A. certificate (1978). S.G. Spec. N64(2)g. Photo on
page 120. £5,000-£6,000

1287 ✪ + 2s.6d. grey-brown, a very fresh unmounted mint upper left corner marginal block of four, the right pair 
affected by a pre-printing paper crease. S.G. Spec. N64(6). Photo on page 120. £800-£1,000

1288 ★ + 2s.6d. grey-brown, a superb mint lower right corner marginal block of four, natural gum ‘bubbles’, very well 
centred, lower pair unmounted. S.G. Spec. N64(6). Photo on page 130. £1,200-£1,500

1289 ✪b 2s.6d. seal-brown with dark brown gum, the top two rows of the sheet, superb unmounted mint (mounted in
margin and one stamp with natural gum flaw), lovely colour and exceptionally well centred. S.G. Spec. N64(10).
Photo on page 129. £2,000-£2,500

1290 ★ + 2s.6d. seal-brown, a very fine and fresh unmounted mint upper left corner marginal block of four, a deep shade
noted as ‘Muddy print’ on R.P.S. certificate (1987), particularly affecting the right hand pair giving the 
appearance of almost a double print, minor bends. S.G. Spec. N64(10). Photo on page 130. £2,500-£3,000

1291 ★ 5s. pale carmine (worn plate), a complete lower row of four (rejoined between centre pair with hinges), showing
printing ink line at edge of wide sheet margin at foot, very fine fresh mint, the left stamp with gum crease.
S.G. Spec. N67(3). Photo on page 129. £1,000-£1,200

1292 ❍ 10s. pale blue fine used with light c.d.s. S.G. 413, Spec. N70(6), cat. £700. Photo on page 120. £150-£200
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1918 Bradbury

1293 ★ 2s.6d., 5s. and 10s. fresh mint, 10s. marginal and with some short or blunted perfs., otherwise fine. £120-£150

1294 C 2s.6d. chocolate-brown, 5s. rose-carmine and 10s. dull grey-blue, each overprinted “CANCELLED” type 28, fresh
with part original gum, some imperfections but an extremely rare set. R.P.S. certificates (2004). S.G. Spec.
N65(20x, N68(1)x & N71(2)x. Photo on page 131. £2,500-£3,000

1295 ✪ 2s.6d. olive-brown plate –/1–Right (state 1) (philatelic plate 11), an exceptionally fine and fresh unmounted
mint complete lower row of four. S.G. Spec. N65(1). Photo on page 129. £800-£1,000

1296 ✪ + 2s.6d. chocolate-brown plate –/1–Right (state 1) (philatelic plate 11) [R1/3–2/4] upper right corner marginal
block of four including R1/4 and 2/4 re-entries, exceptionally fine and fresh unmounted mint (mounted in 
margin). S.G. Spec. N65(2)c, ca. Photo on page 130. £1,200-£1,500

1297 ✪ 2s.6d. chocolate-brown plate –/1–Right (state 1) (philatelic plate 11) [R1/4–4/4] upper right corner marginal
strip of four including R1/4 and 2/4 re-entries, exceptionally fine and fresh unmounted mint (mounted in 
margin). S.G. Spec. N65(2)c, ca. Photo on page 131. £1,200-£1,500

1298 ❍+ 2s.6d. pale brown, a fine used block of four with light “WHITBY/22 SP/19” c.d.s.’s, faint bend and some perfs.

reinforced. S.G. Spec. N65(4). £80-£100

1299 ✪ 5s. rose-red plate 1/2–Left, an exceptionally fine and fresh unmounted mint complete lower row of four.
S.G. Spec. N68(1). Photo on page 129. £1,000-£1,200

1300 ★ 5s. rose-red, an intense shade, plate 3/4–Left (philatelic plate 8), a very fine and fresh mint complete lower row
of four, full original gum, the two corner stamps unmounted, minute tone spots on gum on tips of a few perfs.
S.G. Spec. N68(1). Photo on page 129. £1,000-£1,200

1301 ★ 5s. rose-red plate 3/4–Left (philatelic plate 8), a very fine and fresh mint complete top row of four, two stamps
unmounted. Ex Atkinson and Shaida. S.G. Spec. N68(1). Photo on page 131. £800-£1,000

1302 ✪ + 5s. rose-red, a superb unmounted mint lower right corner marginal block of four, ‘Post Office fresh’. S.G. Spec.
N68(2). Photo on page 131. £1,200-£1,500

1303 ✪ + 5s. rose-carmine, plate 5/6–Right (state 1), a superb unmounted mint upper left corner marginal block of four.
S.G. Spec. N68(2). Photo on page 130. £1,200-£1,500

1304 ✪ 10s. dull blue plate 1/3–Left, an exceptionally fine and fresh unmounted mint lower right corner marginal pair
(mounted in margin), gum wrinkles, a deep shade. S.G. Spec. N71(1). Photo on page 131. £800-£1,000

1305 ❍ 10s. dull grey-blue horizontal pair with “ST. JOHNS/SURREY/20 SP/28” c.d.s.’s, right stamp with a few short or

blunted perfs. and small split from cancellation. S.G. Spec. N71(2). Photo on page 131. £80-£100

1306 ✪ 1924–26 watermark block cypher 2d. grey-green with watermark inverted in a fine unmounted mint “C 25”

control pair, perf. type 2, scarce. S.G. 424Wi. Photo on page 130. £200-£250

1307 ✪ 1929 P.U.C. £1 black fine and fresh unmounted mint marginal, a few perfs. just blunted. S.G. 438. Photo on 

page 130. £300-£350

1308 ❍ 1929 P.U.C. £1 black with light oval d.s., small faults. S.G. 438. Photo on page 130. £150-£180

1309 ★ 1934–36 photogravure 3d. violet printed in varnish ink, a very fine fresh mint marginal example, believed to be a

special ink trial, very rare. Brandon certificate (1997). S.G. 444var. Photo on page 130. £350-£400

1935 Silver Jubilee

1310 E Two original bromides (one 190 x 110mm, the other stamp sized) of an unaccepted design by Edmund Dulac,
mounted together on art board (273 x 217mm) signed by the designer below the larger bromide, this design
matches original artwork held in the British Postal Museum and Archive and is illustrated on page 20 of ‘Special
Stamp History - 1935 Silver Jubilee Issue’ by Simon Bates. Photo on page 132. £800-£1,000
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1311 E Two original bromides (one 163 x 139mm, the other stamp sized) of an unaccepted design by Edmund Dulac,
mounted together on art board (242 x 233mm), this design matches original artwork held in the British Postal
Museum and Archive and is illustrated on page 21 of ‘Special Stamp History - 1935 Silver Jubilee Issue’ by Simon
Bates. Photo on page 132. £800-£1,000

1312 ★ + A selection of booklet panes (6), with cylinder nos. comprising ½d. cylinder 35, 1d. cylinder 37, 1½d. cylinders 30,

41, 59 & 66, ½d. pane creased, otherwise fine with mostly above average perfs., all but first 1½d. pane unmounted.

S.G. cat. £715. £120-£150

1313 ✩ ½d. green, an unused example showing a most unusual impression over the back of the King’s head, possibly caused

by print coming into contact with the carbon tissue multipositive prior to the etching of the cylinder. S.G. 455var.

Photo on page 131. £100-£120

1314 ✉ ✈ ½d., 1d. and 1½d., all type II with watermark inverted on typed plain first day cover from Liverpool to Gaza, scarce.

£80-£100

1315 ✉ ½d. to 2½d. set used on plain typed first day cover from Portsmouth to Southsea, also flown on first Shanklin-

Portsmouth airmail with “ISLAND AIR EXPRESS” blue vignette and signed by the pilot. £80-£100

1316 S ½d. to 2½d. set, each overprinted “SPECIMEN” type 23 twice, some faults but very being one of only two such
sets recorded by de Cadenet. (4). Ex Shaida. B.P.A. certificate (1981). S.G. Spec. NCom10s–13s. Photo on 
page 133. £1,500-£2,000

1317 ★b 1½d. red-brown control “W/35” cylinder 7 no dot corner block of 14 (2 x 7) showing an interesting and 

spectacular perforation shift leaving the upper pair ‘imperf.’ at foot and the block of six below the appearance of

being imperf. between horizontally, unusual. S.G. 455var. Photo on page 133. £350-£400

1318 ★ + 1½d. red-brown booklet pane with scarce cylinder 58, fine unmounted mint with good perfs. S.G. Spec. NComB7,

cat. £275. Photo on page 133. £120-£150

1319 ❍ 1½d. red-brown showing unusual pre-printing paper folds leaving two blank vertical lines and the stamp wider

than usual. S.G. 455var. Photo on page 131. £100-£120

1320 ▲ C 1½d. red-brown type II with watermark inverted, a vertical pair overprinted “CANCELLED” type 28 twice but not

punched, most unusually used on piece with “LUDGATE CIRCUS/3 JU/35”, perfs. trimmed at foot, very rare, this pair

(half a booklet pane) represents the only recorded used examples of “CANCELLED” type 28 on unpunched type II

stamps. S.G. Spec. NCom12at. Photo on page 133. £300-£400

1321 + C 1½d. red-brown type III booklet pane of four with watermark upright, each stamp overprinted “CANCELLED” type

28 twice, selvedge missing and straight edge at top, otherwise fine and fresh with gum (lower pair unmounted, one

with tiny tone spot on gum). Unpunched panes are very rare. Ex Marcus Samuel. S.G. Spec. NComB7t. Photo on

page 133. £350-£400

1322 C 1½d. red-brown type III with watermark upright, overprinted “CANCELLED” type 28 twice and punched, fine with

gum, excellent perfs. S.G. Spec. NCom12bu, unpriced. Photo on page 133. £100-£120

1323 ★b 2½d. blue, a lower right corner marginal vertical strip of ten showing a major doctor blade flaw and confetti disc

flaw in sheet margin at right, heavy hinge reinforcement between 5th and 6th stamps otherwise fine unmounted

mint. £180-£200

1324 ★ 2½d. Prussian blue, a fresh mint example, horizontal crease at foot at gum just a little toned, otherwise fine and
a good example. Ex Shaida. S.G. 456a, cat. £6,000. Photo on page 133. £1,600-£1,800

1325 ❍ 2½d. Prussian blue, an attractive used example with light part Westmead Corner c.d.s., horizontal crease and
small discoloured patch on reverse which is possibly a filled thin. S.G. 456a, cat. £7,000. £1,800-£2,000

1326 B 2s. booklet no. 298 variety stapled instead of stitched, one ½d. stamp missing and minor cover imperfections but

very rare, close examination reveals that the contents went through the stitching process, but the covers were 

neither stitched nor cut from previously stitched examples, the booklet is also normal size, normal (stitched) for

comparison. S.G. Spec. BB16var. Photo on page 133. £350-£400

1327 ✪ B 2s. booklet no. 300 and 3s. booklet no. 295, all panes with superb perfs., both ½d.’s and one 1d. panes with 

watermark inverted. S.G. BB16 & 28. £80-£100
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1328 B C 2s. booklet no. 304 advertisers voucher copy dated “12 JUN 1935” on front cover and with all panes overprinted
“CANCELLED” type 33p, average perfs., front cover a with some faults but good appearance and otherwise fine
fresh and very scarce. S.G. BB16(s.), cat. £4,600 (as panes). Photo on page 133. £1,500-£1,800

1329 B C 3s. booklet no. 294 advertisers voucher copy dated “7 MAY 1935” on front cover and with all panes overprinted
“CANCELLED” type 33p, average perfs., 1½d. panes with wmks. inverted, very fine for a voucher copy.
S.G. BB16(s.), cat. £6,400 (as panes). Photo on page 133. £1,800-£2,000

1330 B C 3s. booklet no. 296, all five 1½d. panes with watermark inverted and showing R1/1 constant variety broken top bar

to last “E” of “HALFPENCE”. S.G. BB28. £100-£120

King Edward VIII

1331 E 1936 Definitive Issue Essays: ½d. to 2½d., a set of four essays based on H.H. Brown’s suggestion with the 
portrait taken from a photograph by Hugh Cecil, printed by Harrisons in their colour standards for the ½d. to
2½d., perforated 15 x 14, on gummed paper with “GvR” block cypher watermark, coded no. 23 (4) by the Post
Office and submitted to the King on June 26th 1936 for his approval, the 1d. and 2½d. with watermark inverted
(2½d. affixed to thin card at one corner), only five sets are in private hands. Photo on page 134. £3,200-£3,500

1332 E 1936 (October) 6d. essay in doubly fugitive mauve ink, perf. 15 x 14 on gummed ‘RC’ paper watermarked “E8R”,
affixed to thin card, believed unique in private hands. Photo on page 134. £1,000-£1,200

Messrs. Harrisons had been deeply disappointed that their considerable efforts to produce a 6d. stamp in a doubly fugitive

purple ink for King George V had come to nothing. Further trials were taken for King Edward VIII with the design based

on Harrisons own ‘plaque’ head incorporating a new ‘coinage’ frame.

1333 ★b 1936 ½d. green control A36, cylinder 7 dot, perf. type 2A, corner block of six (2 x 3) incl. [R20/2] pearl beside

crown, fine mint, a rare cylinder perforation variety, very much under-rated. S.G. 457, Spec. P1/b. Photo on 

page 134. £300-£320

1334 ★b 1936 ½d. green control A36, cylinder 10 no dot, perf. type 2, corner block of six (2 x 3), fine mint, rare and 

under-rated. S.G. 457, Spec. P1. Photo on page 134. £300-£320

1335 ★b 1936 1d. scarlet control A36, cylinder 6 dot, perf. type 2A, corner block of six (2 x 3), fine mint, rare and 

under-rated. S.G. 458, Spec. P2. Photo on page 134. £400-£450

1336 ★b 1936 1½d. red-brown control A36, cylinder 4 dot, perf. type 2A, corner block of six (2 x 3), fine mint, very rare and

under-rated. S.G. 458, Spec. P2. Photo on page 134. £400-£450

1337 ★b 1936 1½d. red-brown control A36, cylinder 12 dot, perf. type 2 (I/E), reverse feed, corner block of six (2 x 3), fine

mint, very rare and under-rated. S.G. 458, Spec. P2 (see footnote). Photo on page 134. £400-£450

1338 ★b 1936 1½d. red-brown control A36, cylinder 12 no dot, perf. type 2, corner block of six (2 x 3), fine mint, very rare

and under-rated. S.G. 458, Spec. P2. Photo on page 134. £320-£350

King George VI

1339 1937–52 mainly fine mint duplicated collection in an album incl. 1937–47 7d. to 1s. in corner blocks of 64 (stamps

mostly unmounted), 1939–48 2s.6d. green (24), 5s. (26), 10s. ultramarine (25), £1 (13), 1948 Wedding £1 (17), 1951

2s.6d. to £1 (20 sets), with many multiples, etc. (100’s§). £1,000-£1,200

1340 A mint and used duplicated collection in an album with 1937–47 dark colours with values to 1s. in mint plate

blocks, 1939–48 set of six mint, range of varieties of printing and wmk., coil leaders and joins, exploded booklets

and booklet panes, V.V. opts., etc. (100’s§). £250-£300

1341 A selection on stockpages with mainly fine unmounted mint incl. 1937-47 ½d. to 1s. in plate blocks of six, 1939-48

2s.6d. to £1, 1951 2s.6d. to £1 set in corner blocks, etc. (Few 100§). £150-£200

1342 1937–47 2d. orange (2) overprinted “THREE/HALFPENCE/POSTAGE/HALFPENNY/WAR-TAX” in orange and black,

fine mint, also a ‘proof ’ example of the overprint, status unknown, also 1948 Games 6d. lower three rows of the

sheet with retouched “HLP” in lower margin, unmounted mint but three stamps with grease mark. £100-£120
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1343 E 1940 Centenary, an original drawing for a suggested 1d. design (similar to the New Zealand 1940 Centenary 1½d.),

together with a letter dated 22.6.1939 from the Postal services Department acknowledging receipt. Photo on 

page 134. £100-£120

1344 ✪ 1941–42 2½d. light ultramarine imperforate marginal pair from the left of the sheet, fine unmounted mint and
rare. Brandon certificate (1999). S.G. 489c, cat. £4,000.. Photo on page 133. £2,000-£2,500

1345 ✪ 1948 Wedding 2½d. four plate blocks of six with no’s 4 and 5 both dot and no dot, £1 corner marginal block of four

and 1953 Coronation set in two different sets of plate blocks of six, mainly fine unmounted mint. £80-£100

1346 ✪b 1948 Wedding £1 blue complete unmounted mint folded sheet of twenty, a few minor bends otherwise fine.

S.G. 494. £250-£300

1347 ❍ 1948 Wedding £1 blue, 46 used copies incl. five blocks and one on piece with first day cancel. S.G. 494 £1,840.

£250-£300

1348 ★ 1950–52 1d. light ultramarine imperforate pair with watermark inverted, fine mint although gum a little 
disturbed. B.P.A. certificate (2002). S.G. 504b, var., cat. £4,000. Photo on page 134. £1,500-£1,800

Queen Elizabeth II

In this section references prefixed “EC” are taken from

‘The 2005 catalogue of Great Britain stamp ERRORS’ by Tom Pierron.

1349 A Q.E. II duplicated mint and used collection in three albums with main strength in mint issues incl. 1952–54

Tudor ½d. to 1s.6d. sets (12) in three sets of blocks (three stamps in each unmounted), inverted wmk. ½d. to 2½d.

in blocks, 1955–58 Edward ½d. to 1s.6d in two sets of blocks (lower pair in each unmounted), 1955–58 Waterlow

set, 1957 graphite’s in cylinder blocks, 1958 D.L.R. 2s.6d. and 5s. nine of each in blocks with at least seven in each

unmounted, 1959 phosphor graphite set in blocks of six, selection of coil joins and leaders, booklet panes, range of

commemorative sets in blocks, many marginal, etc. (Many 100’s§). £1,000-£1,200

1350 A mainly fine unmounted mint selection of commemorative and definitive errors and varieties, with missing

colours incl. 1966 Christmas ord. 3d. block of four with gold partially omitted leaving silhouette of Queen’s head

on right pair, also a single with similar variety, 1967 Paintings 1s.6d. grey omitted, 1967 Christmas 4d. gold 

omitted, 1970 Anniversaries 1s. with gold omitted, Wordsworth 1s.6d. with silver omitted, an excellent range of

colour shifts incl. 1965 I.T.U. phos. 1s.6d. black shift, 1966 World Cup ord. 6d. (2) with black & apple-green shift,

1s.3d. pair with blue shift, 1972 Explorers 3p. block of 4 with bright blue shift (double eyes), 1976 Social Reform

8½p. cylinder block of 6 with black shift (double hands), perf. shifts incl. definitives (14) to £3, 1973 Paintings 3p.

pair with 7mm shift to right of vertical perfs., 1981 Christmas 14p. imperf. pair (unused), 1991 Dogs 22p imperf.

marginal single, NVI self adhesive 1st and 2nd imperf. pairs, etc. (140§). £800-£1,000

1351 An accumulation of mainly Q.E.II decimal issues to 2005 crammed into eight stockbooks with commemorative sets

unmounted mint and used incl. blocks, Machins unmounted mint with a range of printings and gums, many 

cylinder blocks, high values to £10, regionals, some minor varieties, etc. (1000’s) £700-£800

1352 A mainly unmounted mint collection of Wilding issues in two albums and a stockbook with cylinder blocks incl.

1952–54 Tudor ½d. to 1s.6d.. 1955–58 Edward ½d. to 1s.6d., 1959 phosphor graphite set, also booklets and 

booklet panes, coils, selection of different papers, phosphor variations, sideways and inverted wmks., etc. (100’s§)

. £600-£700

1353 A collection of mainly decimal issues in nine albums with commemorative sets both mint and used to 1985 incl.

cylinder and plate blocks, gutter pairs with sets from 1973 with traffic lights, range of machins incl. blocks,

regionals, postage dues, etc. (Many 100’s§) £500-£600

1354 A duplicated collection in six albums and stockbooks with commemorative sets apparently complete (incl. early

phosphors) to 1968 both unmounted mint and used, a few minor varieties, Wildings both unmounted mint and

used incl. 1955–58 Edwards, 1958–65 crowns inverted wmks., 1958 graphites, also inverted wmk. ½d. to 3d., 1959

phosphor graphite incl. 2d. error of wmk., 1960–67 phosphor inverted (first 2½d. mint (2), but no used copy),

selection of varieties, etc. (Many 100’s§). £500-£600

1355 The balance of a collection in a stockbook, on leaves and loose with unmounted decimal machins with a quantity

of cylinder blocks, booklets and booklet panes, etc. (Many 100’s§). £400-£500
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1356 An unmounted mint accumulation of decimal commemorative and definitive issues loose in packets, with many

sets in marginal blocks, gutter blocks, regionals, etc. (Many 100’s§) £400-£500

1357 An unmounted mint collection of sterling and decimal Machins in two Connoisseur albums, another album, on

leaves and loose in new issue envelopes from B. Alan with pre-decimal issue incl. a range of missing phosphors

(many with pencil notes on gum) with values to 1s.9d. incl. 7d. bright emerald, 8d. light turquoise-blue, and 1s.,

decimal issues with a whole range of printings and gums, high values to £10, Regionals, a selection of missing 

phosphors, booklets and booklet panes, etc. (many 100’s) £400-£500

1358 An accumulation/remainder of mostly Wilding definitives incl. ½d. and 1d. coil leaders, varieties with 1958–65 3d.

tete-beche pairs (2, one in a larger strip), broad band phosphor varieties, 1965 (May) unissued 4/6 voucher 

booklet (no stamps), duplicated used Castles, etc. (100’s§). £250-£300

1359 A collection of pre-decimal machins in an album and on leaves with unmounted mint cylinder blocks incl. a run

of high values incl. 2s.6d. 2 to 6C, 5s. 2 to 3C, 10s. 1 to 1C and £1 3 to 4C (less 3C), booklet panes incl. a written up

collection of Cook stapled booklet panes (23) used on philatelic 1972 covers, etc. (100’s§). £200-£250

1360 A mint and used collection of Machin and Castle high values in an album with unmounted mint plate and traffic

light gutter blocks, illustrated f.d.c’s, etc. (Few 100§). £200-£250

1361 A mainly fine unmounted mint Q.E.II selection incl. 1955–58 Edward wmk. sideways set of five in strips of four,

1973 6p. 2 band FCP/PVA cylinder 4, phosphor cylinder 1 corner marginal cylinder block of six, 1976 9p. FCP/DEX

cylinder 12 dot. block of six with phosphor missing, 1973 Wedding 3½p. miscut gutter pair, 1978 castle £1 to £5 

values in central cross gutter blocks, etc. (67). £170-£190

1362 Various pre-decimal incl. 1958–65 ½d. lower right corner block with double perfs., 1961 P.O.S.B. Timson 3d. with

orange-brown omitted and a cylinder block of 4 perf. through side margin, 1965 B.O.B. 4d. (ordinary) sheet (6 x20),

mainly fine unmounted mint, etc. (100’s§). £150-£200

1363 An accumulation of mostly Wilding commercial covers in a shoe box, with a wide range of overseas rates etc.

£150-£200

1364 An accumulation in three stockbooks and loose with a duplicated range of decimal commemorative sets fine used

to 1979, also Regionals with unmounted mint cylinder blocks, I.O.M. mint and used to 1978, presentation packs, a

few f.d.c’s, booklets and a selection of Tristan da Cunha sets and f.d.c’s from 1986–96 and a few G.B. optd., etc.

(Many 100’s§). £150-£200

1365 A mainly fine unmounted mint collection of pre-decimal and decimal Machins in an album, four stockbooks and

new issue packets with a range of printings, papers and gums, a few varieties, booklets and booklet panes, etc.

(100’s) £150-£200

1366 An apparently comprehensive collection of PHQ cards mainly used f.d.i. with commemorative cancels, some 

earlier issues are unused incl. 1973 Inigo Jones, 1974 Tree and Fire, also a quantity of other cards mainly from the

Post Office or Postal Museum with many used with special cancellations. (Many 100’s§) £150-£200

1367 A selection of seven Post Office label (Smiler) sheets incl. 2000 19p. Robin, 2000 first class Christmas cracker (3),

unmounted mint, all with very minor bends in margins. £120-£150

1368 An accumulation comprising a quantity of mainly decimal issues on covers with commemorative cancels, a 

comprehensive duplicated selection of unused airletters from early issues, some unused stationery and a selection

of presentation packs incl. 2003 Fruit and Vegetables, etc. (Many 100’s§). £100-£150

1369 1952–2001 collection in three stockbooks with definitives incl. high values with 1955 Waterlow and later sets

unmounted mint, commemoratives, prestige booklets, etc. (100’s§). £350-£400

1370 1952–70 mainly fine mint duplicated collection in an F.G. album incl. commemoratives with 1953 Coronation (46

sets, plus 14 extra 1s.3d. & 1s.6d.), 1957 Scouts (50 sets), 1958 Games (50 sets), etc. (100’s§). £200-£250

1371 1952–70 mainly fine mint or unmounted mint collection in a binder incl. definitives with 1955 Waterlow set,

commemoratives incl. better phosphors with 1963 Red Cross, etc. (100’s§). £150-£200

1372 ✉ 1953-2005 duplicated collection of illustrated f.d.c’s in an album and loose with commemorative sets incl. early

phosphors, definitives, booklet panes, special cancellations, etc. (Many 100’s§) £250-£300
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1373 ✉ 1953–63 selection of four Wilding first day covers incl. two J. Sanders covers comprising 1957 graphite set on plain

cover and 1963 (29th Jan.) Phosphor ½d. to 4½d. values on illustrated cover. £70-£80

1374 ✪ 1955–63 mainly fine unmounted mint selection incl. 1955 Waterlow and 1959 2nd De La Rue sets and 1958–61

graphite watermark upright ½d. to 4½d. (1½d. with slightly trimmed perfs.). (20). £120-£150

x1375 1957–59 mint and used collection of Wilding graphite issues written up on leaves illustrating the variations in line

placement, etc. (Few 100) £100-£120

1376 ✪ 1958–97 mainly fine unmounted mint collection of high values incl. 1959 2nd De La Rue set (with additional 

corner block of 10s.), etc. (137). £250-£300

1377 ✉ 1971–85, a selection of better illustrated f.d.c’s incl. 1972 Churches with Exhibition Huish Episcopi, 1972 B.B.C.

with Flatholm Island, 1975 Architecture Official cover with Corinium 1900, 1976 Christmas Official cover with

Pompeii Exhibition, 1978 Horses Official cover with Courage Shire horse Centre, etc. (11 items). £140-£160

1378 ✉ 1952–54 Tudor watermark ½d. to 1s.6d. set on six special printed first day covers, all sent from London, minor

cover imperfections but scarce. S.G. 515–531, cat. £638. £150-£200

1379 ★ 1952–54 Tudor watermark 1s. bistre-brown, a marginal block of four from the right of the sheet showing a 

striking Doctor Blade flaw on the right-hand pair, fine mint., lower pair unmounted, also 1955–58 Edward 

watermark 2½d. carmine-red type I, a cylinder 16 no dot vertical strip of three showing a good printing variety at

left affecting all stamps and probably due to solvent spillage, also a marginal block of 36 (6 x 6) with a similar,

though less striking, flaw affecting 12 stamps, all but one stamp unmounted. S.G. 529var. & 544var. £80-£100

1380 ✪ 1955 Waterlow 2s.6d. to £1 set in corner marginal mint pairs, the stamps are fine unmounted  but mounted in 

margins with linen hinges. S.G. 536–39. £100-£120

1381 ✪ 1955 Waterlow 2s.6d. to £1 set with additional 10s. shade, fine unmounted mint marginal. (5). S.G. 536–539.

£80-£100

1382 1955–69 collection of Castle high values incl. Goaman 10s. and Enid Marx £1 (2) photographic essays, all printings

of the issued stamps mainly fine mint incl. varieties with 1958 De La Rue 2s.6d. showing pre-printing paper fold,

1959 De La Rue 5s. marginal pair (creases) overprinted “SCHOOL/SPECIMEN” and stated to be the sole surviving

pair, 1967–68 no wmk. 2s.6d. plate 10 block of 8 optd. “SCHOOL/SPECIMEN”, etc. (90§). £400-£500

1383 ★b 1955–58 Edward watermark 2½d. mint block of forty (4 x 10) from the lower left of the sheet, with doctor blade

flaw affecting the cylinder block, perf. separation between fourth and five rows and gum discolouration on all four

stamps on fourth row. £50-£60

1384 ✪b 1955–58 Edward watermark 3d. deep lilac block of 12 (6 x 2) with three imperf between stamp and top margin
due to a paper fold, fine unmounted mint (hinge in top margin of upper right stamp). Not catalogued by S.G.,
EC F421Mc, this being the unique ‘listing’ piece, cat. £3,750+. Photo on page 135. £1,000-£1,200

1385 ✪b 1957 Scouts set in fine unmounted mint corner blocks of 21 (3 x 7) with attractive “B•P” above scroll perfin,

unusual. S.G. 557–559var. £80-£100

1386 ✪b 1957 graphite ½d. to 3d. two sets of different fine unmounted mint cylinder blocks incl. one 2½d. block with

unusual perf. step. £70-£80

1387 1957–61 mint and used collection of graphite issues mounted on leaves incl. 1958-61 1½d. two mint copies with

good perfs and both with wmk. inverted, 1959 phosphor graphite set in unmounted mint pairs, etc. (83).

£100-£120

1388 ✪ 1957 graphite 1½d. green variety both lines at left, fine unmounted mint and very scarce. R.P.S. certificate
(1991). S.G. 563a, EC F50GRa, cat. £1,250. Photo on page 135. £600-£800

1389 ★b 1958–65 watermark crowns 2½d. carmine-red, the lower three rows of the sheet, most unusually miscut with 

narrow sheet margin at left showing cylinder 50 no dot, and wide sheet margin at right showing cylinder 50 dot

(the dot cut away), fine mint, small stain at extremity of margin at lower right. S.G. 574var. £30-£40

1390 ✪ 1958–61 graphite 3d. variety single line, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 592a/var., EC F69GRc, cat. £600. Photo on 

page 135. £250-£300

1391 ✪ 1958–61 graphite 3d. variety two lines at left and well clear of perforations, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 592a, EC

F69GRa, cat. £400. Photo on page 135. £200-£250
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1392 ✪ 1959 De La Rue 2s.6d. showing reversed image on gummed side, a very fine unmounted mint marginal example

from the top of the sheet. S.G. 595var., EC F88OFa, Photo on page 135. £150-£180

1393 ✪ 1959 De La Rue 2s.6d. showing reversed image on the gummed side, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 595var., EC F880Fa

- circa 90 examples known, cat. £300. Photo on page 135. £120-£150

1394 ✪ 1959 De La Rue 5s. showing a major perforation shift leaving the value at the top of the stamp, fine unmounted

mint, apparently only one sheet of 40 was found. S.G. 596var. Photo on page 135. £350-£400

1395 ✪ 1963 Bradbury 5s. variety watermark inverted, a fine unmounted mint marginal example from the top of the sheet,

natural gum skips. S.G. 596aWi, ECF177WEa. Photo on page 135. £100-£120

1396 ✪ 1963(c.) Bradbury Wilkinson unissued trial printing on coated paper £1 black (fine impression), a superb
unmounted mint example of this rarity. Photocopy of Brandon certificate (1998) for pair from which this
comes. S.G. 598a, var., Spec. T24var. EC F182TRa - 30 known, cat. £2,750. Photo on page 135. £1,500-£1,800

1397 ✪ 1959 phosphor graphite 2d. light red-brown with 4mm centre phosphor band, fine unmounted mint and very rare.

R.P.S. certificate (1998). S.G. 605var. Photo on page 136. £700-£800

1398 ✪ 1959 phosphor graphite 2½d. carmine-red watermark St. Edward’s Crown, produced for trial purposes but not
officially issued, a fine unmounted mint example of this rarity. Photocopy of B.P.A. certificate (1996) for a block
of six of which this is the lower right corner example. EC F95WEa - 37 known. Photo on page 135. £700-£800

1399 ✉ 1960 G.L.O. four fine examples of the scarce illustrated first day cover with the International Postal Conference,

Eastbourne slogan cancel. £100-£120

1400 ✉ 1961 P.O.S.B. 3d. (Timson) variety orange-brown omitted fine commercially used with Exeter P.O.S.B. slogan on

1961 (Sept.) envelope to Skegness, some cover imperfections well clear of stamp. S.G. 624Aa, EC F124MCa.

£80-£100

1401 ✪ 1962–64 mainly fine unmounted mint selection of phosphor commemorative issues incl. seven sets of 1963

Lifeboat, Red Cross and 1964 Geographical, etc. (123). £250-£300

1402 ✉ 1962 N.P.Y. ordinary, a selection of pre-first day release covers (7), comprising 3d. on 16.10.62 from Lewisham, 3d.

on 25.10.62 from Bexleyheath, 3d. (red ms. cancellation) on 29.10.62 from Ashford, 3d. on 13.11.62 from Brighton

(d.s. overstruck by the P.O.), and the set on separate 13.11.62 envelopes from Pontypool, mainly fine. £80-£100

1403 ✪ 1964 Shakespeare 2s.6d. ‘jet-black’, the rare shade fine unmounted mint, faint gum bend. See footnote in S.G. Spec.,

EC F188SVa - circa 20 known mint (some overprinted “CANCELLED”) and 50 f.d.c.’s, cat. £500. Photo on 

page 135. £200-£250

1404 1964 Shakespeare 2s.6d. ‘jet-black’, the rare shade overprinted large “CANCELLED”, perf. faults at top, otherwise fine

with gum (unmounted). See footnote in S.G. Spec., EC F188SVa - circa 20 known mint (some overprinted 

“CANCELLED”) and 50 f.d.c.’s. Photo on page 135. £120-£150

1405 ✪ 1965 Parliament 6d. ordinary imperforate between stamp and top margin, a very fine unmounted mint upper right

corner marginal example. S.G. Spec. W59a, EC F209IMa, cat. £1,000. Photo on page 135. £500-£600

1406 ✪ + 1966 Birds ordinary 4d. se-tenant block of four, variety reddish-brown omitted, fine unmounted mint, folded 

vertically and with a few perfs. separated. S.G. 696a,j EC 252–253MCj. £60-£70

1407 P 1966 Battle of Hastings 4d., a set of nine se-tenant imperforate proof strips of six of each of the individual
colours, together with progressive proof strips of six of two, three, four, five, six, seven and eight of the nine
colours printed together, on gummed watermarked paper and mainly very fine (unmounted), most unusual.
(16 strips of six). S.G. 705–10var., EC F259PRa–F264PRp, cat. £2,250. Photo on page 135. £1,000-£1,200

1408 ✪ P 1966 Battle of Hastings 4d., a selection of strips of six (8) with missing colours comprising ordinary strips with

orange, magenta, blue and grey (2) omitted, and phosphor strips (3) with bistre, deep blue and magenta (first two

stamps with third partial) omitted, mainly fine unmounted mint. EC cat. £2,860. £1,000-£1,200

1409 ✪ 1967–70 Machin a selection of twelve different values in unmounted mint pairs all with phosphor omitted incl.

½d., and 9d. (2 pairs), etc. (20 pairs in total), also 1970–72 £1 bluish black imperforate block. £150-£200
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1410 ★ 1967–70 Machin, a small mainly fine unmounted mint collection incl. 4d. deep olive-brown GA head B fine mint,

a few missing phosphors incl. 1d.+3d. se-tenant booklet panes of 4 (2), etc. (160§). £300-£400

1411 ✪ + 1967–70 Machin 1s.6d. greenish-blue and deep blue (PVA) variety greenish blue omitted in a fine unmounted mint

block of four, normal block for comparison. S.G. 743Eva, cat. £500, EC F336MCa. Photo on page 135. £200-£250

1412 ✪ + 1967 Paintings 4d. fine unmounted mint marginal block from the foot of the sheet, doubly perforated leaving the

stamps virtually quartered. S.G. 748var. £80-£100

1413 ✪b 1967 Christmas 3d. cylinder block of 9 (3 x 3) showing an approx. 3mm shift of the gold to the left leaving most

of the stamps with the majority of the “3” of “3D” at right, unmounted mint, some natural gum bends and skips.

S.G. 756var., EC F305CSa, cat. £315+. £80-£100

1414 ✪ + 1968 Bridges 4d. variety printed on the gummed side, a fine unmounted mint traffic light block of four. S.G. 763a,

EC F317GUa. £60-£80

1415 P 1968 Bridges 1/9, a set of nine imperforate progressive proofs on gummed unwatermarked paper, incl. the 

completed design, very fine unmounted. S.G. 766var., EC F320PRa-i ‘circa 10 of each known), cat. £425. Photo on

page 135. £200-£250

1416 ✪ + 1968 British Paintings 4d. variety vermilion omitted in a fine unmounted mint cylinder block of four, normal

block for comparison. R.P.S. certificate (2005) rather curiously states ‘slightly faded’ which in our opinion it is not.

S.G. 771b, Spec. W138c, cat. £1,400+, EC F332MCb - circa 60 known. Photo on page 135. £500-£600

1417 ✪b 1968 British Paintings 1s.9d. unmounted mint corner marginal block of six, grossly misperforated. S.G. 774var.

Photo on page 136. £100-£120

1418 ❍ 1968 British Paintings 1s.9d. variety red omitted, one of the four known used copies, light parcel cancellation.

S.G. 774b, unpriced used, EC F335MCa. cat, £1,500. Photo on page 136. £500-£600

1419 ✪ 1969 Concorde 4d. variety violet (value etc.) omitted, fine unmounted mint marginal. S.G. 784a, EC F354MCa, cat.

£300. Photo on page 136. £120-£150

1420 ✪ + 1969 Machin, a complete collection of plate blocks with 2s. 6d. (numbers 2 to 6C.), 5s. (2 to 3C.), 10s. (1 to 1C.),

and £1 (3 to 4C.), mainly fine unmounted mint. S.G. cat. £638. £150-£200

†1421 ✪ 1969 Machin £1 indigo (plate 3B faulty ink mix), an unmounted mint lower left corner marginal block of four,

usual bends and lower right stamp with small fault at foot, otherwise fine, normal single for comparison. Sold with

copes of correspondence from Royal Mail ‘Research and Development’ in evidence of the ink mix error and not

subject to extension. S.G. Spec. UC4(2), cat. £3,000. EC F360MSa ‘It is known that the sheet was stored in vinyl 

alongside the 10s. deep ultramarine for many years and that acid from the vinyl was the most likely cause of the error’.

Photo on page 136. £2,000-£2,200

1422 ✪ + 1969 Cathedrals 5d. se-tenant marginal block from the left of the sheet, variety imperforate, fine unmounted mint.

S.G. 796a/var., EC 366Ima - 25 blocks known, cat. £1,250. Photo on page 136. £400-£500

1423 ✪b 1969 Cathedrals 5d. missing “d” after value, a fine unmounted mint cylinder block of eight (2 x 4, mounted 

in margin and with adherence on face of margin), the variety affecting the four stamps in the first vertical row, an

unusual error, believed 12 se-tenant blocks known. S.G. 796a, var., EC F366MSa etc., cat. £800. Photo on 

page 136. £300-£400

1424 ✪ 1969 Gandhi 1/6 variety printed on the gummed side, a fine unmounted example, very scarce, normal for 

comparison. S.G. 807a, cat. £400, EC F377GUa - circa 50 known. Photo on page 136. £150-£180

1425 ✪ 1970 Christmas 4d. variety imperforate between stamp and left margin, unmounted mint, small gum blemish at

lower right, otherwise fine. S.G. 838var., EC F415IMa - 10 known, cat. £650. Photo on page 136. £200-£250

†1426 ✪ 1971 British Anniversaries 9p. variety olive-brown omitted, a fine unmounted mint upper left corner marginal

example showing marginal registration markings. S.G. 889a, EC F445MCa - 100 known. £50-£60

†1427 ✪ 1972 Christmas 2½p. variety imperforate between stamp and left margin contained in a horizontal pair, fine

unmounted mint. S.G. 913var., EC F487IMa - 10 known, cat. £650. Photo on page 136. £300-£350

†1428 ✪ 1972 Christmas 3p. variety imperforate between stamp and left margin contained in a horizontal strip, fine

unmounted mint. S.G. 914var., EC F488IMa - 10 known, cat. £650. Photo on page 136. £300-£350
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†1429 ✪ 1973 Explorers 3p. pair with 3mm left shift of turquoise-blue, 7½p. with grey-black shift and 9p. with brown-grey

shift, fine unmounted mint, all good visual varieties. (5). EC F500–01CSa, 503CSa & 504CSa, cat. £250. £80-£100

†1430 ✪ 1973 Explorers 9p. variety brown-grey printing double, fine unmounted mint marginal from the right of the sheet,

a fine example. S.G. 927b, cat. from £850, EC F504MIa. Photo on page 153. £200-£250

†1431 ✪ 1974 Medieval Warriors 10p. imperforate pair fine unmounted mint, scarce. S.G. 961var, EC F565IMa - 20 pairs

known, cat. £625. Photo on page 153. £250-£300

†1432 ✪b 1974 Sailing 8p. variety black omitted, the lower left quarter of a sheet (5 x 5) with cylinders and traffic lights, fine

unmounted mint. S.G. 981a, EC FC590MCa, cat. £1,250. £300-£400

†1433 ✪ 1980 London Landmarks 17½p., a fine unmounted mint cylinder strip of four, the last stamp with silver omitted

( a few minute specks) and the other three showing progressive omission. S.G. 1124a, EC F785MCa. Photo on 

page 153. £200-£250

†1434 ✪ 1980 Sports Centenaries 15p. variety imperforate between stamp and sheet margin at foot, contained in a fine

unmounted mint vertical strip of three. S.G. 1136var., EC F803IMa - circa 30 known. Photo on page 153. £70-£80

†1435 ✪b 1982 Information Technology 15½p. cylinder block of six (2 x 3), the left hand vertical strip completely 

imperforate, remaining stamps partially imperforate, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 1196a, EC F895IMb. Photo on

page 153. £150-£200

†1436 ✪b 1982 British Motor Cars 19½p. imperforate between stamp and right margin in a fine unmounted mint traffic light

corner block of six (2 x 3) containing three examples of the error, a rare positional multiple. S.G. 1199var.,

EC F898IMa - 20 examples known, cat. £750+. Photo on page 153. £400-£500

†1437 ✪ 1984 Urban Renewal 31p., an imperforate vertical pair showing multiple colour shifts, fine unmounted mint, two

minor bends or gum wrinkles, status uncertain. S.G. 1248a/var., EC F967IMb - 1 pair known, cat. £1,000. Photo on

page 153. £500-£600

†1438 ✪b 1985 350 Years of Royal Mail Service 34p., a fine unmounted mint block of 20 (5 x 4) being four complete 
horizontal rows of the pane, imperforate horizontally between the two central rows, very faint traces of indents.
S.G. 1293a, cat £4,000, EC F1033IMa - 15 pairs known. Photo on page 153. £1,000-£1,200

†1439 ✪ 1986 Royal Air Force 22p., a horizontal left marginal strip of three, the first stamp with face value omitted and the

second with Queen’s head omitted, a most unusual error. S.G. 1337a & b, EC F1096MSa & b - 30 examples of each

known, cat. £900. Photo on page 154. £350-£400

†1440 1988–95 selection of Castle high values fine unmounted mint comprising £1 (48), £1.50 (100), £2 (80), £3 (40) and

£5 (64), mainly in plate or interpanneau gutter blocks with a range of printings, gums and plate numbers,

misperforated £2 and £3 values, also 1993 Britannia £10 (10) and four f.d.c.’s. £1,000-£1,200

1441 ✪b 1988 Christmas 19p. lower right corner traffic light block of 20 (4 x 5), partially imperforate, the right hand block

of 10 appearing almost completely imperforate except for traces of ‘ghosted’ or blind perfs. (more apparent towards

foot), fine unmounted mint, spectacular. S.G. 1415/a. Photo on page 154. £500-£600

†1442 ✪ 1991 Ordnance Survey ‘Ham Street’ 26p. error of value, unmounted mint, minor bend at one corner, prepared
before the change in postal rates in 1991 and not issued, apparently only a block of twenty was discovered and
purchased at a Hastings Post Office. See footnote in S.G., EC F1422VEa, cat. £3,500. Photo on page 154.

£1,200-£1,500

†1443 ✪ 1992–95 Castles £1, a dramatically misperforated vertical pair from pane corner, fine unmounted mint, the error

due to a sheet from plate 2A printing being put through the perforator inverted. S.G. 1611var., EC F1450INa - 100

known, cat. £550. Photo on page 154. £200-£250

†1444 ✪ 1992–95 Castles £1, a dramatically misperforated lower left corner marginal example, the error due to a sheet from

plate 2A printing being put through the perforator inverted, normal for comparison, fine unmounted mint.

S.G. 1611var., EC F1450INa - 100 known, cat. £275. Photo on page 154. £100-£120

†1445 1992–97 collection of Castle High values mounted on leaves with a range of different printings in unmounted mint

plate blocks incl. 1997 Enschede £1.50, £2 and £5, also gutter blocks and pairs and a few used, and 1993 

Britannia £10 two unmounted mint plate blocks, one plate 2A, etc. (71 items). £350-£400
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†1446 ✪ + 1992–95 Castles £3 reddish-violet and gold, a top marginal block of four showing a dramatic 8mm shift leaving the

face value in the centre, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 1613a, var., EC F1873CSa, cat. £500. Photo on page 154.

£200-£250

†1447 ✪ 1992–95 Castles £5 deep brown and gold showing a fine complete offset on the gummed side, the obverse image is

similarly misplaced, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 1614var., EC F1821OFa, cat. £325. Photo on page 154. £120-£150

1448 ❍+ 1997 Castles £1.50 variety gold omitted, a fine used block of four with Middx “10 JU/99” c.d.s.’s (the earliest
recorded), some perf. separation between left pair and upper left stamp with slight corner crease, extremely rare,
Pierron records only two unused and nine used examples (including this block). S.G. 1993a. unpriced used,
EC F1916MCa, cat. £8,000+. Photo on page 154. £2,000-£2,500

1449 ▲ 1997 Castles £1.50 variety gold omitted used on piece with “SHROPSHIRE/16 12 1999” c.d.s., central vertical 

wrinkle, otherwise fine and extremely rare, Pierron records only two unused and nine used examples, of which this

was the first discovered. S.G. 1993a, EC F1916MCa, cat. £2,000. Photo on page 154. £500-£600

1450 ✪b 1997 Castles £5, a magnificent interpanneau block of sixteen (4 x 4), one interpanneau pair [R5/8 and 6/8] with
gold (Queen’s heads) completely omitted and R7/8 with the head largely omitted, very fine unmounted mint,
a spectacular error and a unique multiple. S.G. 1996a cat. £7,500++, EC F1919MCa cat. £7,000++. Photo on 
page 155. £4,000-£5,000

†1451 ✪ 1997 Christmas (2nd) an imperforate marginal pair from the foot of the sheet showing “SALE DATE 27-10-97”
imprint, fine unmounted mint and very scarce. S.G. 2006a, cat. £1,400, EC F1938IMa - 5 pairs known, cat. £1,250.
Photo on page 156. £600-£700

†1452 ✪ 1998 Comedians 26p. variety vermilion printed double, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 2042Ea, EC F1976MIa - ‘30

copies exist’, cat £250. Photo on page 154. £80-£100

†1453 ✪ 1998 Comedians 26p. variety vermilion printed triple, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 2042Eb, EC F1976MIb - ‘18

copies exist’, cat £500. Photo on page 156. £150-£200

†1454 ✪ 1998 Comedians 26p. variety black printed double and vermilion printed triple, fine unmounted mint. Brandon

certificate (2002). S.G. 2042Ec, cat. £2,000, EC F1976MIc - ‘10 copies exist’, cat £1,750. Photo on page 156.

£500-£600

†1455 ✪ 1998 Christmas 26p. imperforate pair contained in a horizontal marginal strip of five from the foot of the sheet,
fine unmounted mint and very scarce. S.G. 2065a, cat. £1,400+, EC F2007IMa - 5 pairs known, cat. £1,300. Photo
on page 155. £600-£700

†1456 ✪b 2001 Consignia 19p. and 1st. Smiler sheets unmounted mint, fine apart from some very minor wrinkles. S.G. LS2a

& S3a, unpriced. £300-£400

†1457 ✪ 2001 Nobel Prizes 65p. variety hologram omitted, fine unmounted mint in pair with normal, very rare.
S.G. 2237var., EC F2223MSa, only 8 copies known, cat. £4,500. Photo on page 156. £2,500-£2,800

†1458 ✪ 2002 Europa Circus (E) horizontal row of five, the left hand pair completely imperforate but with light fold in 

margin at foot and the right stamp damaged, otherwise fine unmounted mint and very scarce. S.G. 2277var.,

EC F2270IMa - only 5 pairs known (incl. this), cat. £850. Photo on page 155. £200-£250

Decimal Machins

†1459 ✪ A specialised accumulation of unmounted mint decimal Machins in packets, bought as new issues still with the

original invoices with basic issues, cylinder blocks, booklets and panes, regionals, numerous varieties incl. phosphor

errors, miscuts, gum and paper errors, etc. (Many 100’s§). £2,000-£3,000

†1460 ✪ An unmounted mint accumulation on stockcards (many still with invoices from the specialist Machin dealer who

supplied them) with cylinder blocks, booklets and panes, phosphor varieties, some regionals, etc. (100’s).

£800-£1,000

†1461 ✪ An unmounted mint collection arranged by value in three stockbooks with a range of printings and gums,

quantity of cylinder blocks, coils and coil leaders, booklets and panes, also a few commemorative issues. (Many

100’s§). £300-£400

†1462 ✪ An unmounted mint selection in a stockbook with varieties incl. a selection of misperfs., cylinder blocks, also 

booklets and panes, etc. (Many 100’s§) £250-£300
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†1463 ✪ A mainly fine unmounted mint selection incl. 12½p. light emerald imperforate marginal block, £1.30 in an 

inter-panneau block of eight, selection of 1st class panes with variations of fluer, etc. £100-£120

†1464 ✪ A small fine unmounted mint selection incl. two Wedgwood ½p. side band panes both with good perfs., mis-perfs.

on 2½p. and 17p., etc. (10 items) £60-£70

†1465 A collection in two albums with a range of values to £1 in unmounted mint cylinder blocks, also booklets incl. some

Prestige issues, presentation packs and illustrated f.d.c’s, etc. (100’s§). £300-£400

†1466 ✪ 1970–74 Machin recess printed specialised unmounted mint collection written up in two FG oversize boxed

albums incl. 50p Post Office thinner uncoated paper two corner marginal blocks of ten, two plate blocks of eight

and two plate singles, normal P.O. paper 50p. marginal single with complete offset on gum, fairly comprehensive

range of plate blocks and pairs on all four values incl. 20p. plates 31, 31A and 41A on marginal pairs, etc. (100’s§).

£400-£500

†1467 ✪ + 1970–74 Machin recess printed selection of unmounted mint mainly different plate number blocks comprising

10p. (10), 20p. (73), 50p. (32) and £1 (14). £200-£250

†1468 1970–74 Machin recess printed mainly unmounted mint selection of varieties with paper folds incl. spectacular

corner marginal 20p. single (sadly some damage on reverse), 50p. vertical pair with major paper fold centre of both

stamps, two £1 with punch mark variety, 20p. corner marginal block of twenty five with varying perforation shift,

etc. (8 items) £300-£400

†1469 ✪ 1970–74 Machin recess printed 10p. cerise corner marginal vertical pair with variety imperforate between
stamp and top margin, fine unmounted mint, possibly unique. S.G. 829var., Spec. UC5a, unpriced. EC F404IMa.
Photo on back cover and on page 156. £1,200-£1,500

†1470 ✪b 1970–74 Machin recess printed 20p. olive-green marginal part sheet of fifty (10 x 5) with varying perforation shift

resulting in last two vertical rows with horizontal perforations completely through design, stamps are fine

unmounted mint. £200-£250

†1471 ✪ + 1970–74 Machin recess printed 50p. (Post Office Paper) fine unmounted marginal block of eight (4 x 2) from the

top of the sheet, the top row with complete offset on the gummed side of each stamp. Photo on page 156.

£150-£200

†1472 ✪ + 1970–74 Machin recess printed 50p. (Post Office Paper). fine unmounted mint marginal block, each stamp with

complete offset on gum. Photo on page 156. £150-£200

1473 P 1973 Harrison Jumelle head trials, undenominated multipositive proofs on shiny ungummed proof paper, three

pairs in shades of blue, some creasing, otherwise fine. (6). £100-£120

1474 ❍ 1971–96 Machin: Photo Harrison on phosphorised paper 19½p. olive-grey, an imperforate vertical pair,

apparently commercially used, unlisted by S.G., some faults, believed to be one of two known. S.G. X957var.,

EC F864IMa, cat. £500. Photo on page 156. £200-£250

†1475 ✪ 1981 Litho 4p. bright F plate 16A, 12B, dot and no dot, 20p. plate 23A, 15B, dot and no dot and 1986 20p. plate 3,

blocks of 6, fine unmounted mint, also 2003 Walsall Barcode Self-adhesive 4XWorldwide booklet, the upper two

stamps showing interrupted phosphor bands and the lower stamps with short bands, unusual. S.G. MJ1var.

£80-£90

†1476 ✪ 1991 Questa 17p. Deep blue, 1996 20p. Bright Yellow-green and 26p. Chestnut, all variety missing phosphor, fine

unmounted mint. S.G. 1008a., 1751a. and 1753a. £425. £80-£100

†1477 ✪ B 1986 litho Questa 20p. dull purple ACP/PVAD, variety double impression, showing particularly in the right 

margin and affecting the value tablet, normal for comparison. S.G. X1014var., EC F1074MIa - 40 known, cat. £300.

Photo on page 156. £120-£150

†1478 ✪ 1980 litho Questa 75p. black, a fine unmounted mint horizontal marginal pair from the right of the sheet variety

imperf. at right between stamp and margin. S.G. Spec. UG130a, EC F765IMa - 80 examples known. Photo on 

page 156. £100-£120

†1479 ✪ + 1977–87 £1 (2), £1.33, £1.41, £1.50 (2), £1.60 (2), £2 (2) and £5 (2, 1A no dot and dot) in unmounted mint plate

blocks, also Castles 1988 Harrison £1 to £5 in plate blocks and interpanneau gutter blocks. £150-£200

152




